
IN RE: JAMES F. BOUDREAU 
 

NO. BD-2000-002 
 

S.J.C. Amended Judgment of Disbarment entered by Justice Lynch on March 3, 2000.1 

 
SUMMARY2 

 
 This matter came before the Court on the respondent’s affidavit of resignation 
pursuant to Supreme Judicial Court Rule 4:01 § 15 and the recommendation and vote of the 
Board of Bar Overseers filed by the Board on January 31, 2000.  An amended judgment of 
disbarment was entered on March 3, 2000.  The underlying facts are set forth below.   
 
 On or about March 21, 1997, the respondent was appointed temporary guardian of an 
elderly woman.  As temporary guardian, the respondent marshaled the ward’s assets and 
transferred them to accounts under his control.   
 
 In or about June 1997, the respondent was appointed permanent co-guardian of the 
ward.  Thereafter, from June 1997, to approximately October 1998, the respondent made 
payments totaling $98,768.24 for the benefit of the ward.   
 
 On or about October 1998, the ward died and the other co-guardian was named 
executrix of the estate. On or about September 29, 1999, the executrix’s counsel requested 
that the respondent provide an accounting of all assets held as co-guardian.  Counsel again 
wrote to the respondent on September 30, 1999, asking that the respondent deliver the 
balance of the guardianship assets to the executrix.    
 
 On October 18, 1999, the respondent delivered records and documents to the 
executrix.  The records and documents indicated that significant assets were due to the estate.  
The respondent failed to release any assets to the executrix as requested.   
 
 On October 22, 1999, the respondent filed an inventory with the probate court.  The 
inventory filed reflected that as of June 18, 1997, the assets of the estate totaled $186,033.95.  
On October 25, 1999, the respondent filed a first account on the guardianship matter for the 
period March 24, 1997 to December 29, 1998.  The account reflected that the respondent 
received $211,594.21.  The account also reflected that $138,768.24, including a disputed 
$40,000 claimed as attorney’s fees, was disbursed by the respondent.  Schedule C of the 
account falsely claimed a principal balance of $72,825.97.   
 

                                                
1 The complete Order of the Court is available by contacting the Clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk 
County.  
 
2 Complied by the Board of Bar Overseers based on the record filed with the Supreme Judicial Court. 
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2008: The Year in Ethics and Bar Discipline

by

Constance V. Vecchione, Bar Counsel

This column takes a second look at significant developments in ethics and bar discipline in

Massachusetts over the last twelve months.

Disciplinary Decisions

The full bench of the Supreme Judicial Court issued seven disciplinary decisions in 2008.

Approximately 170 additional decisions or orders were entered by either the single justices

or the Board of Bar Overseers. Several decisions by the Court and the Board were of

significant interest to the bar, either factually or legally.

Curry and Crossen

Of the full-bench decisions, the two that perhaps generated the most interest were the

companion cases of Matter of Kevin P. Curry, 450 Mass. 503 (2008) and Matter of Gary C.

Crossen, 450 Mass. 533 (2008). Curry held that disbarment was the appropriate sanction for

an attorney who, without any factual basis, persuaded dissatisfied litigants that a trial court

judge had “fixed” their case and developed and participated in an elaborate subterfuge to

obtain statements by the judge's law clerk intended to be used to discredit that judge in the

ongoing high-stakes civil case. In Crossen, the Court held that disbarment was also warranted

for another attorney’s participation in the same scheme by actions including taping of a sham

interview of the judge’s law clerk; attempting to threaten the law clerk into making

statements to discredit the judge; and falsely denying involvement in, or awareness of,

surveillance of the law clerk that the attorney had participated in arranging.

These cases are particularly noteworthy for their rejection of the attorneys’ arguments that

the deception of the law clerk was a permissible tactic akin to those used by government

investigators or discrimination testers. The SJC in both cases also reaffirmed that expert

testimony is not required in bar disciplinary proceedings to establish a rule violation or a

standard of care.
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(S.J.C. Judgment of Reinstatement With Conditions entered by Justice Botsford on July 7, 2014.)



 On November 2, 1999, the respondent was ordered by the court to file a further 
account before December 3, 1999.  The respondent failed to comply with the order and a 
complaint for contempt was filed on December 6, 1999.   
 
 On December 13, 1999, the respondent filed a second and final account that indicated 
that there remained a balance of $72,825.97 and that the estate had a claim against the 
respondent for $69,669.86.  The respondent did not remit the balance to the executrix but 
admitted to converting $69,669.86 for his own personal use.    
 
 The respondent’s conduct in intentionally converting the guardianship funds with 
intent to deprive the estate of the funds at least temporarily and with actual deprivation 
resulting, his failure to properly disburse the estate funds, and his false statements on his first 
account as guardian, constitute violations of Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A)(4),(6) and 9-
102(A),(B)(3),(4) for conduct prior to January 1, 1998 and, for conduct thereafter, 
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.15(a),(b),(c) and 8.4(c). 




